## DFPEI 2023-08 DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

ORDER NUMBER: DFPEI 2023-08

**EFFECTIVE: 1 December 2023** 

Under the *Natural Products Marketing Act*, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following order

## **LEVIES ORDER**

Application

1. This Order provides for the establishment, control and regulation of levies on butterfat delivered by milk producers effective 1 December 2023.

Definitions

2. The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the **Natural Products Marketing Act** and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations.

Milk producer levies

- 3. (a) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board a levy of \$0.2015
- per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for general administration of the Board.
  - (b) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board a levy of \$0.0374 per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for dead stock services.
  - (c) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board a levy of \$0.3488 per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for product promotion.

Revocation

4. Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Order # 2022-09, dated the 24<sup>th</sup> day of November 2022, is hereby revoked.

## Commencement

5. This Order comes into force 1 December 2023.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 28<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair

Connie Gorrill, Secretary

Canno Jano